COUNTY OF MONTEREY

Alliance on Aging

AMENDMENT #1 to AGREEMENT #A-12895

This Amendment is made and entered into by and between the County of Monterey, a
political subdivision of the State of California, (hereinafter, "COUNTY"), and Alliance
on Aging (hereinafier, "CONTRACTOR").

This Amendment moﬁiﬁes the agreement for services to Monterey County seniors
between the parties executed on July 28, 2015 (hereinafter, "Original Agreement ") by
increasing the Federal Share of cost by $75,757, effective February 1, 2016,
increasing the total contract amount to $443,610. Therefore, the parties agree:

1. Section 1.0 GENERAL DESCRIPTION of the Original Agreement is amended to
read as follows:

1.01 The County hereby engages CONTRACTOR to perform, and
CONTRACTOR hereby agrees to perform, the services described in Exhibits
AA, A-1, AA-2, AA-3, AA-4, AA-5, and AA-6 in conformity with the terms of
this Agreement. The services are generally described as follows: Provide
Outreach, Long Term Care Obudsman, Health Insurance Counseling and
Advocacy (HICAP), and Medi-Care Improvements for Patients & Providers
(MIPPA) services to Monterey County seniors.

2. Section 2.0 PAYMENT PROVISIONS of the Original Agreement is amended to
read as follows:

2.01 COUNTY shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment
provisions set forth in Exhibits AA, A-1, AA-2, AA-3, AA-4, AA-5, and AA-G,
subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement. The total amount payable
by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR under this agreement shall not exceed the sum
of $443,610. <

3. Section 4.0 SCOPE OF SERVICES AND ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS of the
Original Agreement is amended to read as follows:

4.01 The following attached exhibits are incorporated herein by reference and
constitute a part of this Agreement:

Exhibit AA  Scope of Service/ Management Information System
a Data/Budget/Payment Provisions/Reporting Requirements
A-1  Title III B, Outreach
AA-2 Title Iil B, Ombudsman
AA-3 Title VII A, Ombudsman
AA-4 Ombudsman Initiative

Alliance on Aging
Amendment #1 to Agreement #A-12895
Page 1 of 3




AA-5 HICAP

AA-6 MIPPA
Exhibit B DSS Additional Provisions
Program Budgets

C-1  Title III B, Outreach

CC-2 Title Il B, Ombudsman

CC-3 Title VII A, Ombudsman

CC-4 Ombudsman Initiative

CC-5 HICAP

CC-6 MIPPA
Exhibit D-1  Sample Invoice
Exhibit D-2  Sample Annual Closeout Summary
Exhibit D-3  Equipment Acquisition Report
Exhibit D-4  Sample Quarterly Narrative Report
Exhibit D-5  Equipment Purchase Guidelines
Exhibit E HIPAA Certification
Exhibit F Elder Abuse & Neglect Reporting Certification
Exhibit G Lobbying Certification
Exhibit H Audit Requirements

4. Sections 1.03 and 2.01 of Exhibit B of the Original Agreement are amended to
read as follows:

1.03  Allowable Costs: Allowable costs shall be the CONTRACTOR’s actual

costs of developing, supervising and delivering the services under this Agreement,

as set forth in the budget, attached hereto as Exhibits C-1, CC-2, CC-3, CC-4,

CC-5 and CC-6. Only the costs listed in Exhibits C-1, CC-2, CC-3, CC-4, CC-5

and CC-6 as coniract expenses may be claimed as allowable costs. Any dispute

‘over whether costs are allowable shall be resolved in accordance with the

provisions of 45 Code of Federal Regulations, Part 74, Sub-Part F and 48 Code of

Federal Regulations (CFR), Chapter 1, Part 31. |

2.01 OQOutcome objectives and performance standards: CONTRACTOR shall
for the entire term of this Agreement provide the service outcomes set forth in
Exhibits AA , A-1, AA-2, AA-3, AA-4, AA-5 and AA-6. CONTRACTOR shall
meet the contracted level of service and the specified performance standards
described in Exhibits AA, A-1, AA-2, AA-3, AA-4, AA-5, and AA-6 unless
prevented from doing so by circumstances beyond CONTRACTOR's control,
including but not limited to, natural disasters, fire, theft, and shortages of
necessary supplies or materials due to labor disputes.

5. Exhibits A, A-2, A-3, A-4, A-5, A-6, C-2, C-3, C-4, C-5 and C-6 of the Original
Agreement are rescinded, and replaced by Exhibits AA, AA-2, AA-3, AA-4,
AA-5, AA-6, CC-2, CC-3, CC-4, CC-5 and CC-6, attached.

If there is any conflict or inconsistency between the provisions of the AGREEMENT, or
this AMENDMENT, the provisions of this AMENDMENT shall govern. A copy of this
AMENDMENT shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT, as it may have been
previously amended.

Alliance on Aging
Amendment #1 to Agreement #A-12893
Page 2 of 3




Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions, provisions, entitlements and
obligations of the original AGREEMENT shall remain unchanged and unaffected by this
AMENDMENT and shall continue in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS HEREOQF, the parties hereby execute this amendment as follows:

COUNTY OF MONTEREY: CONTRACTOR:
Alliance on Aging
By: :
Elliott Robinson By:
Director, DSS (Chaﬁf{ President, Vfce-President
Date: (}éw
{Print Name & Tltle)

oty /
Date: 3#3,-‘ Yt S

Approved as to Form: ... // LA / /é(’f/

- —_’M (Secretary, CFO, Treasurer)
&:‘W 7 /

Depp}cif‘ﬁiounty Counse ,.»w‘ 5}.&!“@;@/
“,?._/7: {Print Name and Title}

Date: 4
i@ﬁ% .

Date:

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions:

Auditor-Con{r‘aljr’é Office

Date: 3‘“\ \r‘ b

Alliance on Aging
Amendment #1 to Agreement #A-12895
Page 3of 3




EXHIBIT AA
SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

ALLIANCE ON AGING
JULY 1, 2015 to JUNE 30, 2016

L CONTACT INFORMATION
Contact Person: Teresa Sullivan, Executive Director

(831) 758-4011
tsullivan(@allianceonaging.org

Disaster Preparedness Coordinator: Becky Mann, Director of Operations
(831) 758-4011
bmann@allianceonaging.org

County Contract Manager: Kathleen Murray — Phillips, Planner
Area Agency on Aging
Department of Social Services
1000 South Main Street Suite 301
Salinas, CA 93901
(831) 796-3530
Fax: (831) 755-8477
murrayphillipsk(@co.monterey.ca.us

1L OFFICES
Salinas: 247 Main Street
Monterey: 280 Dickman Avenue, Monterey
Days and Hours of Service:
Monday to Friday, 9 a.m. to 5 p.m. Closed from noon to 1 p.m.
III. SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY CONTRACTOR
CONTRACTOR shall provide the services outlined in Exhibits A-1, AA-2, AA-3,
AA-4, AA-5 and AA-6.
IV. TARGETING POLICY
Recognizing that resources are limited and not all the needs of older residents can be
met through Older Americans’ Act funding, CONTRACTOR is required to ensure

best efforts and attempts are demonstrated for reaching older adults in greatest social
and economic need.

Alliance on Aging July 1, 20135 to June 30, 2016
Page 1 of 15




The Older Americans Act, Amendments of 2006 defines the term Greatest Economic
Need as the need resulting from an income level at or below the poverty line. The
term Greatest Social Need means the need caused by:

Physical and mental disabilities

Language barriers

Isolation caused by cultural, racial or ethnic status

Social or geographic isolation

Particular attention is required to serve older individuals that are:
¢ Low-income minorities
Native Americans
Residents in rural areas
Limited English-speakers
At risk for institutionalization
Older adults with disabilities
Older adults with Alzheimer’s disease or related dementias
Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender (LGBT) older adulis

GETCARE LICENSES

COUNTY will pay for two (2) GetCare licenses each month. Any additional licenses
shall be the financial responsibility of CONTRACTOR. To obtain additional
licenses, contact Alana Hawkins at RTZ, (510} 986-6700 x511, or via e-mail at
Alana@GetCare.com. Licenses will be issued to individuals. When there is a change
in staff, CONTRACTOR must notify the COUNTY in writing within 15 days.

VI. AUDIT PROVISIONS

VIL

CONTRACTOR is required to provide an audit as per the terms in Exhibit H.
Additionally, CONTRACTOR shall ensure that State-Funded expenditures are
displayed along with the related federal expenditures in the Single Audit report
“Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards™ (SEFA) under the appropriate Catalog
of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) number as referenced in Exhibits A-1, AA-2,
AA-3, AA-4, AA-5 and AA-6.

For expenditures that do not have CFDA numbers, the CONTRACTOR shall ensure
that the State-funded expenditures are identified in the SEFA by the appropriate
program name, identifying grant/contract number, and as passed-through the County of
Monterey.

INVOICE/PAYMENT PROVISIONS
Claims for Payment will be submitted electronically through the GetCare system.

CONTRACTOR shall comply with the appropriate benchmark requirements for service
units to be delivered in order to draw down contract funds in accordance with the terms
of this Agreement. The applicable benchmark for each type of service is identified in
Section I, Services to be Provided, and Section II, Performance Reporting.

Alliance on Aging July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016

Page 2 of 15



Ten percent (10%) of the maximwm amount of grant funds may be drawn down per
month. Amounts greater than 10% may be approved by the County Contract
Manager.

COUNTY shall pay CONTRACTOR in accordance with Article 6, Payment
Conditions of the Agreement. Claims for payment shall be submitted in the form set
forth in Exhibit D-1, Sample Invoice, by the 10" of the month for services rendered in
the previous month,

‘Exhibit D-2, Annual Closeout Summary, shall be submitted by CONTRACTOR to
COUNTY no later than July 10, 2016.

Exhibit D-3, Equipment Acquisition Report, shall accompany CONTRACTOR’s
invoice to COUNTY as appropriate. Equipment must be received by June 30, 2014
for expenses to be claimed against this Agreement. Any equipment or physical assets
obtained by CONTRACTOR utilizing funds pursuant to the terms of this Agreement
shall be inventoried and considered the property of the COUNTY and tendered to the
COUNTY upon termination of services by CONTRACTOR. Equipment purchase
guidelines are outlined in Exhibit D-5.

VIII. PAYMENT SUMMARY

Funding Type FY 2015-16 7/1/15—- 9/30/15
‘ TOTALS Maximum Amounts

Title TII B, Outreach $74,871 $18,718
Title IIT B, Ombudsman $32.286 $5,518
Title VII A, Ombudsman $28,238 $6,948
Ombudsman Initiative
SDF & SNF $37,283 $7.178
Ombudsman Initiative
Public Health L&C 34,070 50

SUB-TOTALS: $176,748 $38,362

The maximum amount to be paid by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR for Outreach and all
Ombudsman Services for the period July 1, 2015 through September 30, 2015 shall not exceed
thirty-eight thousand, three hundred and sixty-two dollars ($38,362). Unused funds will roll-over
to the remaining contract period beginning October 1, 2015.

The total amount to be paid for the period July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016 shall not exceed one
hundred seventy-six thousand seven hundred and forty-eight dollars ($176,748).

Alliance on Aging July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016
Page3 of 15



Funding Type /115331716 | 4/1/16 — 6/30/16 FY 2015-16
Amounts Amounts TOTALS
A e $77,999 $26,001 $104,000
State HICAP Fund $38,992 $12,998 $51,990
Federal SHIP Funds $73,656 $24,332 $97,988
SUB-TOTALS: $190,647 $63,331 $253,978

The maximum amount to be paid by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR for HICAP Services for the
period July 1, 2015 through March 31, 2016 shall not exceed one hundred ninety thousand, six
hundred and forty-seven dollars ($190,647) and for the period April 1, 2016 through June
30, 2016 shall not exceed sixty-three thousand, three hundred and thirty-one dollars
(563,331).

The total amount payable by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR for the period July 1, 2015 through
June 30, 2016 shall not exceed two hundred fifty-three thousand, nine hundred and seventy-
eight dollars ($253,978).

Funding Type | 7/1/15- 9729715 | 02/01/16 - 6/30/16 FY 2015-16
Amounts Amounts TOTALS
AAA MIPPA $1,332 §2,977 $4,309
HICAP $5.031
VIPPA $2.644 ' $8,575
SUB- $8,908

The maximum amount payable by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR for MIPPA Services for the
period July 1, 2015 through September 29, 2015 shall not exceed three thousand, nine hundred
and seventy-six dollars ($3,976), and for the period February 1, 2016 through June 30, 2016
shall not exceed eight thousand nine hundred and eight dollars ($8,908).

The maximum amount to be paid by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR for MIPPA Services
for the period July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016 shall not exceed twelve thousand eight
hundred and eighty-four dollars ($12,884).

GRAND TOTAL: $443,610

The total amount payable by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR for all services under this
Agreement for the period July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016 shall not exceed four hundred
forty-three thousand, six hundred and ten dollars ($443,610).

This Agreement is funded by the California Department of Aging (CDA) Agreements
#AP-1516-32, #HI-1516-32, #M1-1516-32 and #MI-1517-32. The terms and conditions of
these CDA Agreements are incorporated herein by reference, and on file with County’s
Department of Social Services. Upon request, County will provide an electronic copy of the
Agreement to Contractor,

Alliance on Aging July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016
Page4 of 15



EXHIBIT AA-2
TITLE II-B (CFDA #93.044)
OMBUDSMAN
SCOPE OF SERVICES

L SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED

CONTRACTOR shall investigate, verify, mediate and resolve complaints and
problems on behalf of Monterey County residents of long-term care facilities
involving their health, welfare, safety and rights. Services shall be provided
throughout the County of Monterey. Services shall be provided in accordance with
the California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Social Security, Division 1.8, California
Department of Aging.

1. Service:
Complaint Investigation and Resolution
Unit of Service Definition:
Activities related to receiving, analyzing, researching, observing,
interviewing or verifying a complaint; activities related to intervention
in a complaint on behalf of a client using skilis and techniques such as
advocacy, facilitation, conciliation, mediation, negotiation,
representation, education, follow-up or referral.
Unit of Service Measurement:
1 Hour
Estimated Service Units to be delivered:
1,112
Benchmark of Service Units to be delivered:*
by September 30" 278 Units  (25%)
by December 31%: 556 Units  (50%)
by March 31%; 834 Units (75%)
by JTune 30%; 1,112 Units ~ (100%)
*There will be some fluctuation between Complaint
Investigation/Resolution and Education/Training. It is
anticipated that by June 30", 100% of both Complaint
Investigation/Resolution and Education Training will have
been provided.
2. Service:
Education/Training
Unit of Service Definition:
Volunteer ombudsman education and training: knowledge and skills
training on long term care issues and methods of investigation and
intervention.
Unit of Service Measurement:
1 Hour
Estimated Service Units to be delivered: 141

Alliance on Aging July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016
Page 5of 15



IL

111,

IV,

Benchmark of Service Units to be delivered: *

by September 30™: 35 Units  (25%)

by December 31 70 Units (50%)

by March 31%: 105 Units ~ (75%)

by June 30™: 141 Units (100%)
*There will be some fluctuation between Complaint Investigation/Resolution and
Education/Training. It is anticipated that by June 30", 100% of both Complaint
Investigation/Resolution and Education Training will have been provided.

PERFORMANCE REPORTING
CONTRACTOR shall report program data as required in the ODIN reporting system.

CONTRACTOR shall provide a quarterly narrative report to the COUNTY
describing the progress of services by October 10, 2015, January 10, 2016, April 10,
2016 and July 10, 2016. CONTRACTOR to attach copy of ODIN data reports to the
quarterly narrative. The Narrative Report shall be in the form of Exhibit D-4.

COUNTY has an expectation that a certain number of services are delivered within
each reporting period. The benchmark is determined by dividing the service units
into the number of months within the contract term (quarterly if it is a quarterly
function). The COUNTY has expectations that CONTRACTOR will deliver the
contracted service units within 20% of the benchmark.

If CONTRACTOR falls below the required benchmark percentage for two (2)
consecutive quarters, CONTRACTOR will provide a corrective action plan to the
AAA describing the reason for the occurrence and a plan to meet the benchmark.

MATCH REQUIREMENTS

Title [I-B requires a local cash/in-kind match of 10.53%. The required match is
calculated by taking the total program costs less program income and non-matching
contributions, multiplied by the matching requirement percentage.

If in-kind match is applied, sub-contractor must provide written documentation
explaining how the in-kind was determined and valued. Sub-contractor is required to
maintain proper documentation supporting cash/ in-kind claimed and must be
available upon request.

PAYMENT SUMMARY

The maximum amount to be paid by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR for Title ITI-B-
Ombudsman for the period July 1, 2015 through September 30, 2015 shall not exceed
five thousand, five hundred and eighteen dollars ($5,518). Unused funds will roll-
over to the remaining contract period beginning October [, 2015.

The total amount to be paid for the period July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016 shall not
exceed thirty-two thousand two hundred and eighty-six dollars ($32,286).

Alliance on Aging July 1, 2015 to June 30, 20160

Page 6 of 15




EXHIBIT AA-3
TITLE VII-A (CFDA #93.042)
OMBUDSMAN
SCOPE OF SERVICES

L SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED

CONTRACTOR shall investigate, verify, mediate and resolve complaints and
problems on behalf of Monterey County residents of long-term care facilities
involving their health, welfare, safety and rights. Services shall be provided
throughout the County of Monterey. Services shall be provided in accordance with
the California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Social Security, Division 1.8, California
Department of Aging.

I. Service:
Complaint Investigation and Resolution
Unit of Service Definition:
Activities related to receiving, analyzing, researching, observing,
interviewing or verifying a complaint; activities related to intervention
in a complaint on behalf of a client using skills and techniques such as
advocacy, facilitation, conciliation, mediation, negotiation,
representation, education, follow-up or referral.
Unit of Service Measurement:
I Hour
Estimated Service Units to be delivered:
1,416 _
Benchmark of Service Units to be delivered: *
by September 30™: 354 Units ~ (25%)
by December 31%: 708 Units  (50%)
by March 31 1,062 Units  (75%)
by June 30™: 1,416 Units  (100%)
*There will be some fluctuation between Complaint
Investigation/Resolution and Education/Training. It is
anticipated that by June 30™, 100% of both Complaint
Investigation/Resolution and Education Training will have
been provided.

2. Service:

Education/Training

Unit of Service Definition:
Volunteer ombudsman education and training: knowledge and skills
training on long term care issues and methods of investigation and
intervention.

Unit of Service Measurement;
1 Hour

Bstimated Service Units to be delivered: 193

Alliance on Aging July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016
Page 7 of 15



II.

111

Benchmark of Service Units to be delivered:

by September 30% 48 Units (25%)

by December 31 96 Units  (50%)

by March 31°: 144 Units (75%)

by June 30™: 193 Units (100%)
*There will be some fluctuation between Complaint Investigation/Resolution and
Education/Training, Tt is anticipated that by June 30", 100% of both Complaint
Investigation/Resolution and Education Training will have been provided.

PERFORMANCE REPORTING
CONTRACTOR shall report program data as required in the ODIN reporting system.

CONTRACTOR shall provide a quarterly narrative report to the COUNTY
describing the progress of services by October 10, 20135, January 10, 2016, April 10,
2016 and July 10, 2016. CONTRACTOR shall attach a copy of ODIN data reports to
the quarterly narrative. The Narrative Report shall be in the form of Exhibit D-4.

COUNTY has an expectation that a certain nomber of services are delivered within
each reporting period. The benchmark is determined by dividing the service units
into the number of months within the contract term (quarterly if it is a quarterly
function). The COUNTY has expectations that CONTRACTOR will deliver the
contracted service units within 20% of the benchmark.

If CONTRACTOR falls below the required benchmark percentage for two (2)
consecutive quarters, CONTRACTOR will provide a corrective action plan to the
AAA describing the reason for the occurrence and a plan to meet the benchmark.

MATCH REQUIREMENTS
Title VII-A does not require a local cash/in-kind match.

PAYMENT SUMMARY

The maximum amount to be paid by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR for Title VII-A
Ombudsman for the period July 1, 2015 through September 30, 2015 shall not exceed
six thousand, nine hundred and forty-eight dollars ($6,948). Unused funds will roll-
over to the remaining contract period beginning October 1, 2015.

The total amount to be paid for the period July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016 shall not
exceed twenty-eight thousand, two hundred and thirty-eight dollars ($28,238).

Alliance on Aging July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016

Page 8 of 15



EXHIBIT AA-4
OMBUDSMAN INITIATIVE
OMBUDSMAN
SCOPE OF SERVICES

SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED

CONTRACTOR shall provide advocacy services for residents in long-term care
facilities in Monterey County. CONTRACTOR is federally mandated to do complaint
investigation and resolution on behalf of these vulnerable residents and their families
or representatives.

Funding under this Agreement will be used to increase the number of Ombudsman
volunteers working in skilled nursing facilities (SNF’s.} This project is part of the
Governor’s Long-Term Care Consumer Protection Initiative.

Ombudsman Advocates will provide the following specific services:

1.

2.

7.

Recruit volunteers from the community to increase the Ombudsman
presence in long-term care facilities in Monterey County;

Increase the number of volunteers in Medi-Cal facilities by at least
two;

Heighten recruitment efforts in the Latino community to better serve
this population;

Provide 36-hour certification training at least once a year;

Provide ongoing training, support and supervision to certified
Ombudsman volunteers;

Additional number of volunteers in Medi-Cal facilities: 7 or more
volunteers;

Additional 36-hour certification training: 1 or more sessions.

Benchmark of Services Provided:

CONTRACTOR shall provide Twenty-five percent (25%) of services
specified in No. 1-7, above, as reported in CONTRACTOR’s gquarterly
report. There will be some fluctuation by quarter in the services specified
in No. 1-7. Itis anticipated that by June 30™, 100% of specified services
will have been provided.

Alliance on Aging

July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016
Page 9 of 15



II.

111,

1V.

PERFORMANCE REPORTING

CONTRACTOR shall report program data as required in the ODIN reporting system.

CONTRACTOR shall provide a quartetly narrative report to the COUNTY
describing the progress of services by October 10, 2015, January 10, 2016, April 10,
2016 and July 10, 2016. CONTRACTOR shall attach a copy of ODIN data report to
the quarterly narrative. The Narrative Report shall be in the form of Exhibit D-4.

COUNTY has an expectation that a certain number of services are delivered within
each reporting period. The benchmark is determined by dividing the service units
into the number of months within the contract term (quarterly if it is a quarterly
function). The COUNTY has expectations that CONTRACTOR will deliver the
contracted service units within 20% of the benchmark.

If CONTRACTOR falls below the required benchmark percentage for two (2)
consecutive quarters, CONTRACTOR will provide a corrective action plan to the
AAA describing the reason for the occurrence and a plan to meet the benchmark.

MATCH REQUIREMENTS
The Ombudsman Initiative requires no local cash/in-kind match.

PAYMENT SUMMARY

The maximum amount payable by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR for Ombudsman
Initiative — Senior Nursing Facilities (SNF) Quality and Accountability and Special
Deposit Fund (SDF) for the period July 1, 2015 through September 30, 2015 shall not
exceed seven thousand, one hundred and seventy-eight dollars ($7,178). Unused
funds will roll-over to the remaining contract period beginning October 1, 2015.

The Special Deposit Fund has changed to the State Health Facilities Citation
Penalties Account. The name will change in the next fiscal year.

The maximum amount payvable by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR for the above
services for the period July 1, 2015 — June 30, 2016 shall not exceed thirty-seven
thousand two hundred and eighty-three doliars ($37,283).

The Public Health Licensing & Certification Program Fund (PHLC) is a new
funding source. The maximum amount payable by COUNTY to
CONTRACTOR for Ombudsman Initiative — PHLC for the period February 1,
2016 through June 30, 2016 shall not exceed four thousand and seventy dollars
(54,070).

The total amount payable by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR for Ombudsman
Imitiative SDF, SNF and PHLC for the period July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016 shall
not exceed forty-one thousand, three hundred and fifty-three doilars ($41,353).

Alliance on Aging July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016

Page 10 of 15



EXHIBIT AA-5

HICAP FUND
REIMBURSEMENTS (INS FUND), STATE HICAP FUND,
FEDERAL SHIP FUNDS (CFDA #93.779)

SCOPE OF SERVICES

SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED

CONTRACTOR shall provide health insurance counseling and advocacy services to
(a) Medicare Beneficiaries, including Medicare Beneficiaries by virtue of a disability,
and those persons imminent of Medicare eligibility and, (b) the public at large for
HICAP community education services. Services shall be provided throughout the
County of Monterey. CONTRACTOR must be in compliance with all Program
Memoranda issued by the California Department of Aging.

1. Estimated Number of finalized intakes for each PSA; Clients Counseled: 1,821
Note: Clients Counseled equals the number of Intakes closed
and finalized by the Program Manager.

2. Estimated Number of Public and Media Events: 126

Note: Public and Media events include education/outreach
presentations, booths/exhibits at health/senior fairs, and _
enrollment events, excluding public service announcements and
printed outreach.

. Estimated Number of Contacts for all Clients Counseled: 2,779

Note: This includes all counseling contacts via telephone, in-
person at home, in-person at site, and electronic contacts {e-mail,
fax, etc.) for duplicated client counts.

. Estimated Number of Persons Reached at Public and Media Events: 2,787

Note: This includes the estimated number of attendees (e.g.,
people actually attending the event, not just receiving a flyer)
reached through presentations, and those reached through
booths/exhibits at health/senior fairs, and those enrolled at
enrollment events, excluding public service announcements
{PSAs) and printed outreach materials.

. Estimated Number of Contacts with Beneficiaries with Medicare Status Due to a

Disability: 309
Note: This includes all counseling contacts via telephone, in-
person at home, in-person at site, and electronic contacts (e-mail,
fax, etc.) duplicated client counts with Medicare beneficiaries
due to disability and not yet age 65.

6. Estimated Unduplicated Number of Low Income Beneficiaries: 1,569
Note: This is the number of unduplicated low-income Medicare
beneficiary contacts and/or contacts that discussed low-income
subsidy (LIS). Low income means 150 percent of the Federal
Poverty Level (FPL).

7. Estimated Number of Enrollment and Enrollment Assistance Contacts: 2,242
Note: This is the number of unduplicated enrollment contacts
during which one or more qualifying enrollment topics were
discussed. This includes all enrollment assistance, not just Part D.

(8

I~

wh

Alliance on Aging July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016

Page 11 of 15



II.

I11.

1v.

8. Estimated Part D Enrollment and Enrollment Assistance Contacts: 1,387
Note: This is a subset of all enrollment assistance in #7. It
includes the number of unduplicated Part D enrollment contacts
during which one or more qualifying Part D enrollment topics
were discussed.

9. Estimated Number of Counselor FTE hours: 1,420

Benchmark of Services Provided:
CONTRACTOR shall provide Twenty-five percent (25%) of services
specified in Services 1 through § as reported in the CONTRACTOR’S
quarterly report. There will be some fluctuation by quarter in the services
specified in Services 1 through 8 as driven by customer demand. It is
anticipated that by June 30, 100% of specified services will have been
provided.

PERFORMANCE REPORTING

CONTRACTOR shall enter data monthly into the CDA SHARP System by the 10™
of the month following the month of service.

CONTRACTOR shall provide a quarterly narrative report to the COUNTY
describing the progress of services by October 10, 2013, January 10, 2016, April 10,
2016 and July 10, 2016. CONTRACTOR shall attach a copy of CDA SHARP data
reports to the quarterly narrative. The Narrative Report shall be in the form of
Exhibit D-4.

COUNTY has an expectation that a certain number of services are delivered within
each reporting period. The benchmark is determined by dividing the service units
into the number of months within the contract term (quarterly if it is a quarterly
function). The COUNTY has expectations that CONTRACTOR will deliver the
contracted service units within 20% of the benchmark.

If CONTRACTOR falls below the required benchmark percentage for two (2)
consecutive quarters, CONTRACTOR will provide a corrective action plan to the
AAA describing the reason for the occurrence and a plan to meet the benchmark.

MATCH REQUIREMENTS
HICAP does not require a local cash/in-kind match.
PAYMENT SUMMARY

The maximum amount to be paid by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR for HICAP
Services for the period July 1, 2015 through March 31, 2016 shall not exceed one
hundred ninety thousand six hundred and forty-seven dollars ($190,647), and
for the period April 1, 2016 through June 30, 2016 shall not exceed sixty three
thousand three hundred and thirty-one dollars ($63,331).

Alliance on Aging July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016

Page 12 of 15




The maximum amount to be paid by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR for HICAP
Services for the period July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016 shall not exceed two

hundred fifty-three thousand, nine hundred and seventy-eight dollars
($253,978).

Alliance on Aging July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2016
Page 13 of 15



IL

I1L.

EXHIBIT AA-6

HICAP MIPPA and AAA MIPPA
MEDICARE IMPROVEMENTS FOR PATIENTS AND PROVIDERS ACT
(CFDA #93.071)

FUNDING SOURCE: State Agreements MI-1516-32 and MI-1517-32
SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY CONTRACTOR

Services shall be provided in accordance with the California Code of Regulations,
Title 22, Social Security, Division 1.8, California Department of Aging.

“ACA MIPPA™ funding is contingent on meeting a minimum percent of the
individual PSA’s total performance benchmarks in FY 2015-16. CDA will evaluate
achievement of performance benchmarks for the reporting period ending September
29,2014.

Service:
Medicare Improvements for Patients and Providers Act
Unit of Service Definition & Measurement:
Completed and submitted Low Income Subsidy (LIS} applications and
Medicare Savings Plan (MSP) applications.
Estimated Service Units to be delivered: 17
Benchmark of Service Units to be delivered:
by September 29™ 17 Units (100%)

PERFORMANCE REPORTING

CONTRACTOR shall provide a quarterly narrative report to the COUNTY
describing the progress of services by October 10, 2015. The Narrative Report shall
be in the form set forth in Exhibit D-4.

CONTRACTOR shall submit monthly MIPPA reports to the California Department
of Aging (CDA) and to the COUNTY. All data reports must be completed in the
format required and provided by CDA and available on the CDA website:
http://www.aging.ca.gov/ProgramsProviders’f AAA/MIPPA/

COUNTY has an expectation that a certain number of services are delivered within
each reporting period. The benchmark is determined by dividing the service units
into the number of periods within the contract term. The COUNTY has expectations
that CONTRACTOR will deliver the contracted service units within 20% of the
benchmark.

MATCH REQUIREMENTS

MIPPA does not require a local cash/in-kind match.

Alliance on Aging July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016

Page 14 of 15



1V,

V.

INVOICE/PAYMENT PROVISIONS
Claims for payment will be submitted electronically through the GetCare System.

COUNTY shall pay CONTRACTOR in accordance with Article 6, Payment
Conditions of the Agreement. Claims for payment shall be submitted in the form set
forth in Exhibit D-1, Sample Invoice, by the 10" of the month for services rendered
in the previous month.

 Exhibit D-2, Annual Closeout Summary, shall be submitted by contractor to County

no later than July 10, 2016.

Exhibit D-3, Equipment Acquisition Report, shall accompany CONTRACTOR’s
invoice to COUNTY as appropriate. Equipment must be received by June 30, 2016
for expenses to be claimed against this Agreement. Any equipment or physical assets
obtained by CONTRACTOR utilizing funds pursuant to the terms of this Agreement
shall be inventoried and considered the property of the COUNTY and tendered to the
COUNTY upon termination of services by CONTRACTOR. Equipment purchase
guidelines are outlined in Exhibit D-5.

PAYMENT SUMMARY

The maximum amount to be paid by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR for MIPPA for the period
July 1, 2015 to September 29, 2015 shall not exceed three thousand, nine hundred and seventy-
six dollars ($3,976), and for the period February 1, 2016 through June 30, 2016 shall not
exceed eight thousand nine hundred and eight dollars ($8,908).

The maximum amount to be paid by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR for MIPPA Services
for the period July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016 shall not exceed twelve thousand eight
hundred and eighty-four dollars ($12,884).

Alliance on Aging July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016

Page 15 of 15



91.0e/0¢e/1

Aq paaciddy

777 T wea WQ\%VM \Q@V@

1920 [BOSI <<<
. /. akeq o Aq paaouddy
Vel s %3; VY \/\
/ \ ml\ (

aimeubig 19ppncid

f
& ? \w@\ i -
W\ M\ % aje(] LOISIASY &\_\Q TS T Y7 7 W 1931109 PUR JJRINISE ale

pafe|ds|p sjunowe au3 jeu3 AHeD |

$69°¢ 980°GE 008'c - - - -
yote pailnbay 12Jo1 HD LRI U21elysel  YIJBPNUONM| YIIBNUOND swoouj 3elcid
g1z'ck - 04022
WEIS OLO JEIS dISN ueIn wyy

980°'5E 0082 9RZ'ZE sie1o) asusdxg
- - snoaue||80sIy
- - J010RNUODONS
- - $994 S0IAISS HyuBg
- - ucneanp3 uogLInN
- - uoneiosidag
- - ApISQng sWOooU| Mo
- - UleoH [Elusly jRiepa
- - Heddns usio
- - SJUSAT [ SpIBMY
- ove's (g %8} peayILAC
- - uonelodp opIyon
- 009 201UBG POC / POO
- 00t salddng
- oSt seng diyssquisiy / sqng
- oSt Buisiuanpy / suonesy oldand
- 002 uopealgnd / Bunuid
- ocz Buiddiyg / sBejsod
- ocy SUOHEOIURLULIOS / SBIIN
- - {290 { YoaA JON) SoURINSLE
- 000’z Aouednoogy
- one SauUBUBUIBY / [BIUSY UsWwdinbg
- - aseyaIng uswdinbg
- - daaebe/Biooy :ses4 [eunissalolf
- - sBunes / sBuluiel] f aousIajuo)
- 009°} [8ARIL [OA [ [9ARIL
- - sjUBWSSINGUISY Jasjunjoa,
- 918'C susuag safojdwg
- 0e5°L soxe] josAed
008°C 000'0g Al oA [ seileleg
punjuf 18Bpng ysen 1ebpng 1endx3
9L0Z-5102 Jea ) |edsiy UBLWISPNGWC Gl FRIL Buify uo eauely

200 LidiHx3 podsy uoneaiuay ebpng vyy Auno) Asusiuop



gLozioesL “nnw 7 \\ ; \ M,ﬁ areg %\g ﬁbm%ﬁ Ag paaouddy
) ; Q YO [BISIH VYV
m.\.w \\Qﬂvﬂ.\\ ajeq \Jﬁ)‘ié)‘ﬁw, D@?ﬁx&) I Nd/ Ag paaociddy
ainjeubig Jap! 03
U - ajeq uoIsiAay 7] § \MF\ 1991409 pUE 8]2INJJ8 ale
e .M ﬁ\ pafeidsip sjunowe ok 1ey; Alpes |
- 9e€'8e - - - - -
yosjew painbay 210185 LUOTBIAIME UMBAIUSED  UDJBINUONMI YMEWUOND swoouy peloid
FA 44 - 184'22
Weln 010 1UBIS dISN RIS YYY
BEZ'ST - 8ez'ez sjejoL asuadxg
- - Snoaue|[20sI
- - Jopenuosgng
- - 5994 921G yuBeg
- - uonesnNp3 UoHINN
- - uonepaldac
- - Apisqng swoou] Mo
- - UieoH [BlUS [BISpad
- - Hoddng si)
- - SIUBAT f SpIEmy
- €'l (3w %g) peaUBAO
- ueonesadQy spiuan
- - 201018G OO [ poo4
- 00S sgyddng
- - sang diysisquuiap / sqng
- - BuisnieApY / SUOliE|SH Jland
- - uonealigqnd / Buguug
- ¥z Buddiys ; ofieisod
- 006 SUOHEBIILUNLILOD) / SSRIIIN
- - (920 7 UsaA 1oYN) sauBINsy]
- 00", Aouednoop
- 008 aoueULUIR /7 [eugy 1uswdinbhg
- - aseyaing weawdinkbg
- - day/eba/biooy (saa4 [BUCISSSL0IL
- - sBunaayy 7 sbuiuiel | 7 sousisu0
- 0og’L [SABIL [OA / [oARIL
- - SWSWASINGUIS}] Ja2UNjoA
- 790z sisuag sehoduig
- FLEL saxe | ||olfed
- Z81'71 M1 10A / SBUBIES
punyul 196png uses 1eBpng 1eodxg
9102-510T Ieaj 1eosiy UBWISPNQWO VL 8L Buiby uo souellly
£-00 HaIHX3 Hoday uoneaal 196pNg Yy Aunos Aol



EXHIBIT CCa)

MONTEREY COUNTY AREA AGENCY ON AGING
PLANNING AND SERVICE AREA NO. 32

BUDGET PERIOD: JULY 1, 2015 THRU JUNE 30, 2016

Narme of Agency: ALLIANCE ON AGING

Address of Agency: 247 Main Street

Salings, CA 93901

Project Name: Ombudsman Volunteer Recruitment Initiative

Funding Source and Catalog #

Check one: State Funds X Spacial Deposit Fund (SDF) ! Siale Health Facilities Citation Panaltles Account

State Funds X SNF Quality & Agcountability Fund

State Funds X Publle Health L & © Program Fund

Budget Version

Check one: Origindl

Cerification; Ravision X

1719/2016

I hereby certify to the bast of my knowledge and belief that the Budgel reflects the necessary,
reasonable and allowable costs o aftain the cohjectlves and goals of this project. | further certify
that the amounts displayed are accurate and correct.

John A, Assaad 831-666-424€

1/19/2014

Preparer's Signature QDate

M /j f#‘f}ﬁwj

@aﬁa fars Name (Feinled) and lelgphana numbar

1

ptin o /J;ﬂjﬁ»/

Mciﬁﬁfe Director's Sagnatdﬁem

Teresq Sullivan £31.655,4240

(:/g{ﬂ,{,fnﬁ-/ ugﬁﬁ,ﬂuﬁ

1/19/2016

Exacutive Dirsctor's Name (Printed) and telephone number

Received dbf Area Azency on Aging: || Reviewed for: completeness and accuracy

No match requirement
Reaviewed for Allowable Costs

8% Indirect Cost limit ‘
Budget Approved by Fiscal: ‘ } A {"}Wﬂhﬁ ’/!90/154
Budget Templata as! Updated: Budget Approved by Pragram: \“QU“Ut A 1{94‘?2 £ 3 j.?.'/ iy
12/10/15 By Veranica Renteria Get Care Updated by Vendor: U (,_,, '

Get Care Verified by Fiscal:

Page 1of 4



W3S GL-ZL AYY-GL-G LA F1RI0WS 1 9ALLIIU] UBWISPRAWO-YOY ¥ 0 g a8ed

0 5 0 3 (o $ 0 $
£5E°LY % Bi0'Y $ | see6t $ | a6t % Yi0L
- $| - $1 - $ - 3§ - $] - $1 - $] - $ | Bumoew-UoE] YdlEw Ag S210)
- $| - $ - 5 - $ - $| - ${ - sl - 3 Buiyore
- % - $ Huymews-Uoy Busiesptng 1N
- $p - 3 - $ - $ Surgozepy
B $; - 3 BunneLL-TIoR SJUEIL) BIRALG
- 3 - $
- 3 - $ Bupew-TDR]  SPUAL AUSMAUN0D
- 3 - % Burgoepy
- 3 - $ Burgmew-U0N|  SPund 83218 RU0
- $ - 3 Buiyiepy
- % - ] Buynew-UGN| SPUNG [BI8pag BUYID
- $ - $ Gurijozepy
- ¢ _ 4 sw00u; 109fcid
- $ | ece’Ly $ 0L0°F $ gee'er 8 wsizl 3 2 4
PUDRiU ysen U] ases | puniul ysE)  puy 4ysED NUSASY JO FaIN0G
19Bpng [e101 punj weifiold 9 £ 1 yllesy snandl Aupassunoooy ¥ AenD feug sentitve g yyeod s1m1g / {4as
T o — S — mmmﬁww..r L ) T B - _muo._.
ivy's 4 - 3 ]epe’s % jsgL's [ sasuadxz Bunerado
906°ZE ${00% § ] gB6'st i o A $ PULoSRg
jafipng |2104 pung wesboig 0 g 1 yliead sugna]  pung Lypgmunoosy NNODIDY SN |EUD sasuadxg jo ssuoboren
3 AEnd NS uonEH’D SR LREIH MRS
{ {Jgs) pung ysodag |epedg
AUYWIRNS L32dnd
W NQILD3S
SAIENIU] WBLLINIDSY JSUN|0A VBISHRGUIC DONIDY NO FONVITIY ey Acusby

9L0C 08 ANNM NHEHL S102 'L AT



ALLIANCE ON AGING

JULY 1, 2015 THRU JUNE 30, 2016

SECTION B:
Ombudsrnan Volunteer Recruitment initlative
SCHEDULE OF PERSONNEL COSTS
%% o Eragiam
Fund (8DF) 7
Ne. Paid Staff Pasitions Annual Salary State Health Program Cost
Facliities SNF Quality & Public Health L. & €
Citation Accourntability Fund Program Fund

1 Sgnior Ombudgman £33,743.00 9% 18% 3 8,448.00
1 Staff Ombudsman §34,743.00 9% 8% 3 8,448 D0
1 AQA Progrgam Diractor 570.678.00 3% 3% 3 4,806.00
1 Slaff Cmbudsiman $33.280.00 % 10% 3 571300
1 Administrative Assistant $37,502.00 1% 1% $ 563.00
‘3 -

$

5
3 .

$

$

$

&

§

b1
5 .
Total Salaries $ 20894800 10.91600 [ $ 13608431 8 3461003 27.980.00
Payroil Taxes 4 835.07 | § 104063 | % 26400 | § 213970
Employes Benefits 3 1081680 | § 134942 | % 345.00 [ § 278602
Total Paid Sialf § 208,944, § 3 4,070,00 | % 32,008.72

'

Ne. In-Kind: Donated Sarvices Hourly Wage ”H":aal'{fiiéglfiﬁ:;'ﬂ SNF Guaity & Publlc Health L & C Program Cost
Clhatlon Penaltles Accountabil ity Pund #rogram Fund

3 .
$ “

5

$

$

Total In-Hind Staff 1%

Total Fersonna! Costs

$ 32,906

Costs raflected on this page must equal sublotal (Personnel Costs) shown on
Page 2 {Sec A), columin "Total Budgst”

Pags Jof 4

AQA-Ombudsman Inillative Template FY18-18-Rev 12-15 secB




0098 GL-Z| ASH-91L-GLAL 12| | DARRIIU] LBLUSPNGUO-VOY v jo v ofeg

A4t

Zre'e

50476

sasuadxg Hupesadg (2104

SNOBUR| RIS

OB RU0Dgng

5594 B0IAeG yueg

uofgenaidag

poddng el

SJUBAT [SpIBMY

0ge’L

Duipun 4 URICY 1O W %8 "PESLBAG

UoREIRA0) B[2UBA

SORAIBS PODL/E00 ]

006

seladang

song diyspequsans

Buisimsapy/ suCaeRyY OlIgNd

GoL

SUOTEIIGR 7 Sunuild

05¢

e

Buiddiyg sbmsod

696

Goy

SUOHBRHUNIULIOD/Sag1n N

000 B "UsA Bulpmoxy) soueinsy

Zle

0oL

WIRNARIIDY uswdinkg

FseUDInd Wwiswdinhyg

1eB81100Y (S804 [BUOISSSI01]

shunsaspsbuue: | guos

¥rEL

L2

GO

1enel] BSIUNOAJSAEL |

'
| | o uF ox 3| 2] B3| 3| ¥ | 3] o o @] o3| ] ] | S U B &
'

Y3 L] B 3 63| Bl 03| O] o3| | B w3 © BB R eal o] e 6O 83 U B U

WBUBSING LSy Fea)unian,

0st'e

089

00g':

$

Aouednoso

pun-u ysen

PUR-| USED

PUD{-uf

ysen

PU-U]

YsBD

1ofipng je301

buny weiboid 5 7 1 Wiesy u_ﬁmn_Esm RAigeuncdy g Alenn %J_ UOOBND SenI[ey RIRSH MRS / (40S) pun

AINSWSINDI ¥
FSNIAXT ONLLVHIE0

9102 08 INOM NHBL S10Z L ATNT

SISOD LOJUIGNI Oy

ININJINDSF [ SISNIEXI ONILVHEIL0

SONIDY NO JONYITIV

BNOILDIS




91.0¢/0¢e/ 1

¢ 10 | obeg
S-20 LI8IHX3

m\\m \“ N |l UoISIASY

AIEE o

L R

amnjeubis japl

M“
di D 1sAjeuy Juswabeuel vyy

%Mg \@\iﬁm@} Aq peaoiddy

1991140 [B951d YV

V

4

e

766'38

~TTTTTY W, R

i

Ny, A0 Y \/ Aq parolddy

‘JI21100 PUR IRINDIIE e

pakeids|p sunowe ay ey Ajiled |

ysjew palsinbay [B10 14D Yore i UdTENUSED  UDIBRUONM|  Y9BWUOND  3woduj joaloud
- - TE6'2E
w249 OLO UEBID dISN jueln yyy
Z66'3¢ - 6688 sjejo] asuadxg
- - snoaue|sosiy
- - lopeiauoogng
- - $994 201eg ueg
- - uoieanpy UchHuINN
- - uonenaidagg
- - ADISONG BLUODL] MO
- - yllesH |ejusiy [elspad
- - Hoddng usio
- - SIUBAT / SpIRMY
- 688'C (i 98} peaylans
- (2] uoneiedQ s@IysA
- - S0IAIDG P00 f POO]
- 005 saddng
- 00g ssng diystaquuapy / sang
- 009 Buisipeapy ; suone|ay Jlignd
- 00t uoneolignd 7 bugutid
- 03 Buiddiyg ; efesoy
- 000's SUOQEDIUNUILICY) [ SSMRT
- - (320 / Y98/, 10N} saueinsu;
- acr'E Aouednoaagy
- 199 souUBUSIUBR [ [BluSyY 1uswdinby
- - BsSBY2ING JusLidinbg
- 00S dq/ebaBiooy (sasq jeucissalold
- 00t sBunas ; sBulurel } ;7 ssualeuos
- Qa0’1L |9ARI] |OA /18AB] L
- - SIUSLUSSINQUISY JOBIUNIOA
- 90z'¥ sjsusg saAc|dws
- $69°L sexz] [joifed
- BEL'ZZ HLIBA / saugRg
pupju| 32Bpng yses whpng Yeodx3
9102-530C les} |edsiy 810Z ‘L€ UDIEW - 5LOZ “L AInp pund 4vOoIH Buiby uo aoueny

Hoday uopeaie) 18bpng vy Aunos Aalajuopn



e

9102/917T huw \ \\N. \ a1eqg Ag paaciddy
</
g 189140 |e9814 YYY
\u / \m .* = s1eqg \J\m\m \w)s % kx; Aq peacaddy
7 w.:._um_.mw_w L@U_%\&\w
@ N o Nﬁ. : 2123 UoISIADY 2 \ ~7 3 '1994403 PUE SJEINIJE BIe
\ M 7 = peAe|dsip sjunowe oy} Jeuyy AHpes |
I
\ - 666°L4 - - - - -
»\,.F yolew pasinbay [BIO1HS) YIIRWMI U2JeNYSED UIIBINUONMI yojepuoND  awosu| asfoid
- - 666°27
juein) Q10 UBID dISN  WEID ¥YY
666'2L - 666°LL s|ejo] asuadxg
- - SNOSUERBISINY
X - - lopenuodgng
- - $9924 S0I1M2G Yueg
- - Uo[ERONP3 UCHLINN
- - uonepaideg
- - ApISgns sWoDL| Mo
- - ujesH [eluspy [eiepad
- - Hoddng juld
- - SIISAT [ SpIEMy
- 9ge's (3wl %8} pEEYIBAD
- 999 ucneiadg spogsa
- - 80118 POO J OO
- 645G sanddng
- 0oe'L senQ diysiequesiyl / sqng
- veL'L Buisipeapy / suoleray allqng
- 0071 uogeolqnd 7 Bunuud
- 00z Buiddiys s obeisog
- 009°'L SUONEDIUNLLLLCT) / SBIINN
- - {2290 7 Yoo 10N) SouBINSU|
- 00G'9 Aauednaag
- Q92's SoUBRUSIUIER / [BlUSY JUSWdinbS
- 219'2 aseyolnd Juswdinby
- 0o0'L danebe/Biooy 'sead feucissslold
- Ja¢ sBunesy 7 sbuiurely ;7 souslajuon
- 00s'L [BARIL |OA [ [BARIL
- SjuswWasINguay issjunjop,
- G/ sleusyg aaAoldilg
- 68Z'c saxe} jjoihed
- 000y M 10A / SBLIB[RS
puyul jobpng ysen obpng jeodx3
9L0Z-5102 deaj |easlq 910Z “LE UDIel - §LOZ L AP uswasinquiey dvoIH Buiby uc ssuRlY
¢ jo z ebed
5-00 LigiHx3 Hodoy uonesyiiag Jabpng yyy Ajuncn Aslajuop



ayeq

A2/ E

D 1sA[euy Juawabeuey vyyy

Aq paaocsdd
91L0ZI9LIT n@\;ﬁvt%m QBE/ ar v
19010 [2281] VY'Y
.\v \\‘\ 7 \\Na a)eq QJ&\N“K wm Q%%%N\J Aq panorddy
L Ezum:m_w BE.% n_
ﬂﬁ\mmﬂwc UOISIATY z\v@m\\mﬂw ﬁ 37 .Q\ A /7 1981109 pue ejeindoe aie
m.\ pekejdsip sjunowe 213 ey Aa9 |
- g59'cs - - _ _ _
ymey paiinbay 104D UIJBIAD ynjeysed  UNEWUONMI UJJeIRUOND awoou) 1oafoid
- 959°¢.
eI 010 eIy dISN JUBIS Y'Y
959'¢2 - 959°¢2 s|ejo} asuadxg
- SnosuE||29SIW
- - I01BNUOOgNS
- . - - s884 80IAleg Yurg
- - uogeonp3 uonlaN
- - uonepaidag
- - AplSang awioouU| Mo
- 000's HieoH [Blusy |ziepag
- poddng el
- - SJUDAT J SpIEMY
- 98%'G {1} %8) peaylanQ
- Qcs uoneladQ aplyan,
- - S0IAIDG poO4 f pood
- 00/ selddng
- 009 sen( diysrequisy 7 sang
- 006 Buismiaapy / suonesy olgnd
- 000°L uoneslignd / Bunuugd
- 0se Buiddiyg 7 eBeisog
- 00g’L SUCREMNUNUILOD [ SN
- - ﬁouo J U283/ 10N) SouEInsy|
FANN 4 fouednoon
- €oL'e soueuSIIIBY f [elusy Juawdinbg
- 605’1 aseyoIng juswdinbg
- 000’ danebeBiooy (seo4 [BuoIssaiold
- 0511 sBunss|y ; sbutuies | 7 souaisuon
N 00s'L [BABI] JOA [ [ARL L
- SIUSLISSINGWISY J3BIUN|oA
- Or6r sjisuag aafojdwg
- LZ6'z saxe] ljoIAed
- 52188 MIIGA f SeueRg
punu| 3e6png yse) jobpng rendg
9L02-510C 1Ba) |easiy 910Z ‘1S Yy2del - §1.0Z ‘L Mg pund diys dvaid Buiby uo sauely
€ jo ¢ ebey
$-00 HdiHX3 odey uoneayntan 19bpng yyy Ajunos Astajuopy



EXHIBIT CC-5

MONTEREY COUNTY AREA AGENCY ON AGING
PLANNING AND SERVICE AREA NO. 32

HEALTH INSURANCE AND COUNSELING ADVOCACY PROGRAM

BUDGET PERIOD: April 1, 2016 THRU June 30, 2016

Name of Agency: Alliance on Aging, Inc.

Address of Agency: 247 Main Street

Salinas, CA 93201

Project Name: HEALTH INSURANCE AND COUNSELING ADVOCACY PROGRAM [HICAP)

Funding Source and Catalog # Budget Version
Check one:  Federal Funds | X 93.779 Check one: Original  x 1/14/2016
State Funds X |HICAP Revision #
Cerlification:

{ hereby certify to the best of my knowledge and kelief that the Budget reflects the necessary,
reasonable and allowable costs to attain the objectives and gocls of this project. | further certify
that the amounts displayed are accurate and comrect.

QLA s /0 /s

Wparer's Signature / Date

John A, Assaad 831.655-4246
Preparer's Name {Printed) and telephone number

QJ&W & /ﬂ o he— g/ 2‘/ 2006

,_,E’x}ecutive Director's Sigfiature / Date

Teresd Sullivan 831.655-4240
Executive Director's Name (Printed) and telephone number

Received at Area Agency on Aging: Reviewed for: completeness and accuracy
No matching requirement

Reviewed for Allowable Costs

8% Indirect Cost limit L e
Budget Approved by Fiscal Officer. '/ t[félu/\ " ,Z_Qﬂ//(/
Budget Approved by Program: \ftl)wma/’ M@’}’Wl@ 2/2 1/
Mis.Mdb updated by Fiscal Officer; oo -
New Mis.Mdb sent to provider,

Page 1 of 4




(€) 91-g1 Ad aunp - udy - DI - ¥ 10 7 sbed

- Py |
- $ - $ - $ - $

lec'e9 $ - $ | 1oo'sz $ | 866°Cl ¢ | zege've $ IVLOL
s 1y Q Lol Ag SIBlo]
$ mb:_“.ume
sl T .me.:ﬁm&..% BUSIEIpUNS 19N
$ o Buiyorelu-UGH SHEID) 3)BALL
3 .
8 | Buiuorew-usN| Spung AIos
5[ mm.iowm__\_;.. .
$ __ Bulyolew-UoN|  SPUNd S1EIS JSUIO
| Burorem -
| Buiysiew-tcN| spund [esepad Jaui0
$ . m&cuhm.é

aucou] paloig
| le£'e9 too'sz % eis) yYvy

Tl ee6'zL S
i

puy-uj usen O puR-ty ysesn Uiy - o PUi Loysen ANUBADY JO 82IN0SG
__39bpng jejoL | pund [ean diys pad Jed dvolH ] ANAJ Vi N

— B A a— T _ y =
2508l $ - $|129°L $ | zro'e $ | 68L%9 $ sasuadxg Buneisdo
6.2°SY $ - $ | o8g'glL $ 195¢2% $ | €PSLL $ [puuosIad

jobpng |e30 pungd [eany diys pag quisy dvoiH pung dvaiH pung diys ps4 sasuedx3 Jo seuobere)
AUYHINNS 139aA9

‘¥ NOLLOAS
oug ‘Buiby uo |oueIpY owepN Aouaby

9L0Z ‘0g SuNr MYHL 910T 't udy



(£) BL-51 Adounp - udy - JyniH

¥ jo ¢ ebeg

JaBpng Blo ], uwnoo ‘'z abed

O UMOUS (S1S67) [BuUU0sISg) [R1o1gns fenbes 1snw ebed sigl uo pajpapesl $1509

910Z '0g UAT MYHL 9+0Z ‘) Iudy

8i2's% g ASLZLE % S180T [BULOSISS 0L
- S , ,m .. mm«w huﬂ.mvm..wwm wmw.n_wm
- %
- $
- $
- $
- $ %00 ; s10]8sunoy dydH ossl
pund [eny diys pe : pund dv3IH

1500 weiboid .E.Emo.i T = abepa Aunoy $IDIAISG PIJBUO PUIM-U| ON
00°'6L25¥ $]- $ | oroRsaL § 1008808 $ ¢ 00eRsTilL ST A AL HEIS pred 12301
0008’ 5]- § [ o0trsL $ Jooeas $ [ oovir'L siyouag svhojdws
00°2¥8'T $|- $|oogsL’t $ | oo'608 s loozrl') soxe | joifed
00'825'8e $1- ¢ [ 000¥5L $ 001962 ¢ loozzewl 000s2ZlE  $ Salees |ejol
= 3 — —=—
- $
- 3
- $
- [
- ¢
- $
- $
- $
00°8€6 $ %1 Yk 00z0s°Le § elsIssy SAjENSIWpY| |
00°18€ 3 %1 %t 006956l  § wEsissy bupunoooy| |
00°5¢6 | 3 %l %1 00E5LYP3 3§ lojpanq soueud| 1L
000zl 3 %1, %l 008290  § sweiBoid Jo 1010alqg vov| |
00°Z00'6 $ AR - %G 00ZFEEE § uelsissy Wwesbold dvoIi|
00 L¥v'6 3 CAT %G 00596 % Isiewadg weiboid dYDIH| &
00 LLEwL 3 %zl [AS 00°L¥GZE & 1aBeuely Welboid qvoiH| &

puriy quisy dyOIH PUnd dvOIH
[eany diys ped
1507 weiboiyg Alefes |enuuy SUOINSO- JBelS pled “ON
“BIBo1] U0 7,
S1S09 1INNOSYHAd 40 I1NAIAHDS
WYHO0Hd ADVYOO0AQY SNITIASNMOD ANV IDNVHNSNI HLIVIH
*au| ‘Buiby uo aoueyyy 9 NOILDAS



(£) 91-61 Ad 8unp - udy - dvOIH

¥ 40 ¥ afieg

ZGELS

pelebpng wnowy

s [xi

‘SenIqes|p Uiesy Yusm AIBIoysusq (enp Lyesy [lUall 10§ pash spuny diys dvOIH JO %S 1588| 1

‘pajebpng unowy

saAl ]

[(g) ) 196 Uonoes Bpod 12! papiacid sle seolnleg uoneluesaiday [eBe] 4y DIH

‘A NOLLD3s
Zsa'atr - 129°2 - Tre'e - 68'9 sasuadx3 bunesedg jejoL
. T - 3 SNOaLUe|9IS|IN
- $ - $ 1010BRIUOOONS
- § - $ 5994 928G Hueg
- $ - $ UQREINPT UOnUINN
- % - [3 uonealtag
- $ - % Apisgns SWwoou Mo
- $ | zselL $ zae'L ] BAlEIIU| YHESH [EJUB|y Felapad
- § - $ Heddns wal
- 3 - $ SIUSAT /SPIEMY|
- $|osl'y % 0oLl $ Qs6 $ 005'L $ Butpund JULIS) JO YUl %8 PROUISAG
- $ - $ - $ - [y uoneladQ apPIYaA
- $ - $ - L4 - $ 22IABTE pon4/pony
- g1z 3 g $ 00z 3 00z $ sanddng
- $ - $ - ¢ | suonduosqng pue sang diysisqusiy
- $00LC $ ooE'k $ 009 $ 006 ¢ BuisniaApyy suciem Jiand
- $|60 g [se)4 $ - $ nce 3 SUOREDGN / BuuLd
- $ | coe $ 00z 3 - 3 act $ buiddiys jeteisod
- $100C°L $ 006 $ ooe $ 00¥ $ samN
- $ - $ {'300 2 "UsA BuIpnoxg) ecuminsy|
- $ | sze'e [3 CoL'L 3 Z51 3 /g8 $ Aauednoocy
- $ [ oot 3 ool 3 00g $ 00k 3| eoueuvsiulen pue [elusy ewdinbs
- $ - $ 3SEUDING Juswdinby
- $ - % - 3 - % - ¢ jefia 129V S694 [BUOISSSI0Id
- $ | oog'y 3 00% ¢ 00% ¢ ooy 3 sBunsan/sBuiue! | eousSISjuoD
- ¢ [ 0oLy [3 00% $ [aa}= $ oot $ [anzi)
- $ - $ USWBSINGWISY JSSIUNCA,
puRd-u| Ysey PUH-ti| ysen PUS-UI yses PuUBy-U} ysed pury-t ysep ANIWLING3 B
12Bpng ejo1 pung jesny diys pa4 qunay J4yorH pund 4¥dIH punt diyg paq SISNIAT ONLLYHILO
S1S0D LOTHIGN] GNY

9L0zZ "0g BUNF NYHL 9102 ' dy

ANININD3 / SFISNI4X3 ONILYHIHO

“au} ‘BuIBy uo sduely

-0 NOLLD3S




EXHIBIT CC-6

MONTEREY COUNTY AREA AGENCY ON AGING
PLANNING AND SERVICE AREA NO. 32

BUDGET PERIOD: February 1, 2016 thru June 30, 2016

Name of Agency: ALLIANCE ON AGING Inc.

Address of Agency: 247 Main Street

Salinas, CA $3%01

Project Name: Medicare Improvements for Patients and Providers Act (MIPPA)

Funding Source and Catalog #
Check one: Federal Funds X 93.071 AAA MIPPA
Federal Fundg X 93.071 HICAP MIPPA .

Budget Version
Check one: Original| X

Certification;

| hereby certify to the best of my knowledge and belief that the Budget reflects the necessary.
reascnable and allowabie costs fo attain the objectives and goals of this project. | further certify
that the amounts displayed are accurate and correct.

Cyé;éw A s smmn)

Preparer's Signature / Date

2/19/2016

John A, Assqaod §31.665.4248
Preparer's Name (Printed) and telephene number

| gy fg]” Ll 3}/}”5‘

ecutive Direttor's Sighature / Dale

Teresa Sullivan 831.655.4240
Executive Director's Name (Printed) and telephone number

Received at Area Agency on Aging: Reviewed for; completeness and accuracy
No match requirement

Reviewed for Allowable Costs
8% Indirect Cost limit .

Budget Approved by Fiscal: / Z;M WMMWM ,Qﬂ? //{,

. 7
Bucgst Template Last Updated: Budget Approved by Program: M’L{L MWH ﬂg 32/
7

4{12112 By Veronica Renteria Get Care Updated by Vendor:

Get Care Verified by Fiscal:

Page 1 of 4



w098 (g) sunp-Alenigad suyouol ¢ 9L-GLAd 196png YddiN YOV ¥ Jo Z abed

{0) $ (o) $ 0 $

8062 TWi0L

UJIBLW AQ S[BICL

Buisieipun4 1aN

SIUBID) |]BALIH

- Bupojew-GgR  spund ASyAUNOD

BRI

spung a1els 18Ul0

SpUN4 [eleps BULD

[
] 7| B B & B o] | ] ]| B &
1

~BuroEn

awoouf eloig

- $ | 206’8 1£6°¢ $ 1182 $ e yvy

puntul . | used
1bpng z10L

ysey:’

puUy-uy : usen
YddiN VvV

aNUDASY JO 20IN0G

T 0 ; _.Eo.._.
g sasuadxg Buneladp

805°2 $
ooF'L $

¢ jeuuosIod

12bpng [eyo1 VddIN dYDIH vddilN VvV sesuadx3 Jo salobalen

AdYIWNAINS 1394dng
‘¥ NOILO3S

(YddIIN) 1Y S:8pIacid PUe SRIBIEd 10} SJUBLUBAQIdW| 2IBOIpaiN QUI'ONIDY NO IONVITIV raweN Asusby

9102 '0¢ SuNf NIyl 91Oz 'L Aeniged



February 1, 2016 thru June 30, 2016

SECTION B: ALLIANCE ON AGING,Inc.
Medicare Improvements for Patients and Providers Act (MIPPA)
SCHEDULE OF PERSONNEL COSTS
%% on Program
No. Paid Staff Positions Annuai Salary Program Cost
AAA NMIPPA HICAP MIPPA

1 |HICAP Program Assistant $35,360.00 | = j“ L% : 2% 3 1,301.00
FiE T e $ .
3 -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -

$

o $

$
$ -
$ -

$
$ -
bt -
Total Salaries $ 3536000 | % 426001 % 875.00 | 9 1,301.00
FPayroll Taxes 3 2705041 % - 3200 % g7.01]1% £9.00
Employee Benafits $ - $ -
Total Paid Stalf 3 3806504 | § 458.00 | § 242011 % 1,400.00
R R R T P T St e roronrers R Ty R RS R TR R TR RS

% on Program
No. In-Kind; Donated Services Hourly Wage Program Cost
HICAP MIPPA

AAA MIPPA

Total Personnel Gosts

$ IB065 | §

| 458

Costs reflected on this page must equal subtotal (Personnel Costs) shown an
Page 2 (Sec A}, column "Total Budget”

Page 3 of AOA MIPPA Budget FY15-18 3 monoths February-June (2) secB



5985 () sunp-Axenigad SLOUOLW € gL-GL A4 12Bpng vddIN YOV

¥ Jo  abey

8052

6886’y

BlG'

sasuadxg Bunelad (e101

snoaue|[eosIy

Iopenuoaqng

S804 90IAISG Yueg

uonepeideq

Hoddng w0

SIUBAT /SPIBMY]

BUIPUNJ JUEID JO JIUJ| %8 [PEBLISAC

uoneladO a2Iusp

99IAI8S POO4/PoS

saljddng

sang diysIequapyans

0662

oLs'E

BuisiusApyy suonesy dljand

suonedj|qnd / Buuud

SUOREDIUNLUILLOD/SAHINN

[
& 8| & B B B B B B @B B & B B R

| & B B B B R B B R B B B B

(920 2 yaA Buipnox3) souemnsy]

purddiyg ebejsod

gy eley watudmbg

805

8ee

0Ll

aseyoing juawdmbg

reBa50y (S804 |BUOISSDI0Id

Aouednaag)

000

LEEL

699

sbunssysbuluied ) JuoD

'
| | B H R A B

00S

7| | & 9 | B B

oee

0Ll

TeAEL | JSBJUNO/|OARI L

jUsLIBsINgUIIRY 18alunjop

PUB-uj

ysen

puIy-uj

ysep

puij-uj

yseo

1ebpng |2j0)

YddiiAl dYOIH

YddIN VVV

IVEIEH[eER
JISNIdX3 ONILYHIdO

9102 ‘OE SURF YL 9107 ') Arenigsd

S1S0D LOFHIANI ANV

INIWLINDT ; SISNIdXT ONLLYHIALO
DW'ONIOV NO INVYITIVY

D NOLLD3S



