M Onte rey Cou nty 168 West Alisal Street,

1st Floor
Salinas, CA 93901
831.755.5066

Board Report

Legistar File Number: 16-377 April 12, 2016
Introduced: 3/21/2016 Current Status: Agenda Ready
Version: 1 Matter Type: General Agenda ltem

a. Approve and authorize the Director of the Department of Social Services to sign Amendment #1
to Agreement #A-12895 with the Alliance on Aging for the provision of Ombudsman, Health
Insurance Counseling and Advocacy Program (HICAP), and Medicare Improvements for Patients
and Providers Act (MIPPA) Program services to Monterey County seniors adding $75,757, effective
February 1, 2016, increasing the total contract amount to $443,610.

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors:

a. Approve and authorize the Director of the Department of Social Services to sign Amendment #1
to Agreement #A-12895 with the Alliance on Aging for the provision of Ombudsman, Health
Insurance Counseling and Advocacy Program (HICAP), and Medicare Improvements for Patients
and Providers Act (MIPPA) Program services to Monterey County seniors adding $75,757, effective
February 1, 2016, increasing the total contract amount to $443,610.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

Amendment #1 with the Alliance on Aging enables the Department of Social Services, Area Agency
on Aging, to provide additional Federal funding for Ombudsman, Health Insurance Counseling and
Advocacy Program (HICAP), and Medicare Improvements for Patients and Providers Act (MIPPA)
Program.

The Ombudsman Program provides a voice for vulnerable Monterey County Seniors who are
residing in residential care facilities and nursing homes within the County. The HICAP Program
provides information, counseling, and assistance to consumers regarding Medicare benefits and
supplemental insurance. MIPPA services include outreach to the most rural areas of the County and
connect eligible seniors to Medicare.

The additional funds provided through this amendment allow for improved services to Monterey
County Seniors through these programs.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:
The Auditor-Controller and Purchasing have reviewed and approved this amendment. County
Counsel has approved the amendment as to form.

FINANCING:

Funding is provided through the California Department of Aging. Sufficient appropriations and
revenues are included in the Adopted FY 2015-16 Budget. There is no impact to the County
General Fund,

PreparW Goyzhlez, MA 1, X4904
Approvéd by: ‘Elliott Robinson, Director of Social Services, x4430
Attachments: Amendment #1 to Agreement #A-12895

Proposed Amendment is on file with Clerk of the Board as an attachment to this Board Report

Monterey County Page 1 Printed on 3/25/2016



